

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHNNY PAUL PENRY,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

GENA BUNN
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

BARRY R. McBEE
First Assistant Attorney General

* EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Deputy Chief, Postconviction

DON CLEMMER
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

Litigation Division

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548

* Counsel of Record

(512) 936-1400

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime	2
II. Prior Proceedings in State and Federal Court	3
III. Retrial Proceedings	4
IV. Subsequent Proceedings in the Court Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. As in <i>Boyde</i> and <i>Payton</i> , the Language “ <i>Any Other Mitigating Circumstance or Circumstances</i> ” Means <i>Anything That Might Have Diminished Penry’s Culpability, and Does Not Preclude Evidence of Mental Impairments.</i>	11
II. The Lower Court’s Reasoning Threatens to Contaminate Similar Cases in Which Mental Retardation Is Determined by a Jury During Punishment Proceedings.....	17
III. The Opinion Below Violates the Strong Policy in Favor of the Finality of Criminal Convictions and Sentences Recognized in <i>Boyde.</i>	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Armstrong v. Toler</i> , 24 U.S. 258, 11 Wheat. 258 (1826)	17
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belmontes v. Brown</i> , 414 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , 74 USLW 3260 (Oct. 12, 2005) (No. 05-493)	10
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1432 (2005)	1,10
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) . . .	17
<i>Payton v. Woodford</i> , 346 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	10
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) (<i>Penry II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) (<i>Penry I</i>)	1,3
Constitutions, Statutes and Rules	
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-4-618	18
CAL. PENAL CODE § 1376	18
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 53a-43a(h)	18
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. § 905.5.1	18
MD. CODE ANN. CRIM. LAW § 2-202(b)	18
MO. REV. STAT. § 565.030.4(1)	18
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 15A-2005	18
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 37.071(2)(e)(1)	19
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 37.0711	5
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-264.1	18
